May   5,   2020
Page   25   of   37

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

CPEF   =   I   -   X   +   G

where

“I”   is   Hydro   Ottawa’s   custom   Inflation   Factor   (2.26%)

“X”   is   a   two-component   productivity   factor   consisting   of   the   OEB’s   Total   Factor   Productivity   +

Hydro   Ottawa’s   custom   Stretch   Factor   (0.0%   +0.15%)

“G”   is   Hydro   Ottawa’s   customer   Growth   Factor   (0.40%)

=   2.26%   -   0.15%   +   0.40%

=   2.51%

The  result  of  Hydro  Ottawa’s  CPEF  is  an  escalation  of  2.51%  per  year  for  years  two  through  five

of  the  2021-2025  Custom  IR  term.  Year  one  of  the  Application  term  is  a  traditional  rebasing

year,  with  rates  set  on  the  basis  of  a  forecast  Test  Year  of  $93.9M.  Thereafter,  each  year  will  be

adjusted   by   the   CPEF   (2.51%),   as   shown   in   Table   9.

Table   9   –   2021   to   2025   Annual   OM&A   Expenditures   ($’000s)

Year  OM&A   Previous
Year   Variance  Variance/

CPEF
2021   $93,923  N/A  N/A  N/A

2022  $96,280  $93,923  $2,357  2.51%

2023   $98,697  $96,280  $2,417  2.51%

2024   $101,174  $98,697  $2,477  2.51%

2025  $103,714  $101,174  $2,539  2.51%

This  formulaic  adjustment  is  consistent  with  the  OEB’s  policy  framework  under  the  RRF,  where

rates  charged  to  customers  are  de-linked  from  the  costs  of  operating  the  utility.  The  CPEF

conforms  to  OEB  guidance  for  the  Index  for  Annual  Rate  Adjustment  under  the  Custom  IR

method  (as  laid  out  in  the Handbook  for  Utility  Rate  Applications ),  as  it  accomplishes  all  of  the

2021   Hydro   Ottawa   Limited   Electricity   Distribution   Rate   Application

Hydro   Ottawa   Limited